

PANEL DECISION ISSUED JANUARY 21, 2016

Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)*

**APPELLANT HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND'S OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEE VAN HOLLEN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Dated: April 5, 2016

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)
Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
Shawn Sheehy
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive
Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 341-8808
Attorneys for Hispanic Leadership Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Panel Held That The FEC Properly Vindicated Its Mandate To Not Unnecessarily Infringe First Amendment Rights When It Adopted Its Purpose Driven Disclosure Regulation	4
i. The FEC Justified Its Disclosure Regulation On The Basis That It Protected First Amendment Rights	5
ii. The Second Panel’s Discussion Of The Supreme Court’s Disclosure Jurisprudence Cannot Conflict With The Holdings Of This Circuit Because It is Dicta	7
II. The Second Panel Rightly Concluded That The FEC’s Regulation Does Not Frustrate The Policy Of Congress	9
III. This Case Is A Routine Administrative Law Case; Not An Exceptionally Important Case Warranting <i>En Banc</i> Review	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

* <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Bartlett on behalf of Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	11
* <i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys. Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	6, 7, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8, 14
* <i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 13
<i>Dickson v. Sec. of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc. ('WRTL II')</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 13

*Authorities upon which HLF chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> (‘MCFL’), 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6, 13, 14
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Ghaleb Nassar Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Jenkins v. Tatem</i> , 795 F.2d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Smith Lake Improvement & Stakeholders Ass’n v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1074, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 1487 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 30, 2015)	8
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 74 F. Supp.3d 407 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)	11, 12, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S3022-05, S3034 (March 28, 2001) (statement of Sen. Jeffords)	9
147 Cong. Rec. S3033 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001) (statement of Sen. Jeffords)	9, 11
147 Cong. Rec. S3005, 3038 (daily ed. March 29, 2001) (statement of Sen. Snowe)	10
H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. § 211(b)(1)(B) (2010)	11
Boynton, Brian M. & Ginsburg, Douglas H., The Court En Banc: 1991-2002, 70 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 259 (2002)	4
